## **RESOLUTION NO. 1901**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA, AMENDING FUND 4020 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND – GENERAL EQUIPMENT FUND BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023.

WHEREAS, due to the timing of the receipt of emergency police department vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Projects - General Equipment Fund has available cash reserves to fund the purchases; and

WHEREAS, Section 7-6-4006, MCA provides for the adjustment of appropriations by the governing body when working capital, cash, is available; and

WHEREAS, Fund 4020 should reflect an increase in appropriations to meet the actual emergency police department vehicle capital expenditures for the 2023 Fiscal Year ending June 30,2023.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA AS FOLLOWS:

Section One: Fund 4020 Capital Projects – General Equipment Fund of the City of Columbia Falls is hereby amended as follows:

Expenditures (Appropriations)	Original	Adjusted
4020 – 420100 – 940 Machinery & Equipment	\$53,000	\$118,000

Section Two: The City Council hereby authorizes the City Finance Director to make the necessary Fund 4020 Capital Projects – General Equipment Fund appropriation amendments for the 2022-23 fiscal year to ensure that the budget authority is not overspent for all expenditures through June 30, 2023.

Section Three: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA THIS 19<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2023, THE COUNCIL VOTING AS FOLLOWS:

AYES: Robinson, Shepard, Fisher, Hamilton, Lovering, Piper and Hamilton NOES: None ABSENT: None

City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA THIS 19TH DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk